Municipal Ordinance No. 313

Providing for the deletion of Main Street from County Road 2900N to US 136 in the Village of Gifford, Illinois from the Village Highway System.

Whereas, the County Board of Champaign County and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford are desirous to transfer the jurisdiction of the above location to the County Highway System.

Now, Therefore, be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford that, with Department of Transportation approval, Main Street from County Road 2900N to US 136 be deleted from the Village Highway System.

The Village Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of the Ordinance to the State of Illinois through its Regional Engineer's office in Paris, Illinois.

Certificate

I, Cindy Duden, Village Clerk in and for the Village of Gifford in the County of Champaign in the State of Illinois, and keeper of the records and file thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect, and complete copy of an ordinance passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford at its meeting held on April 4, 2013.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of Gifford at my office this 4th day of April, 2013.

(seal)

Village Clerk

\chfs1\projects\12600s\12630s\12637\12637005\Documents\12637005 Municipal Ord 03-27-13 docx